

Synertec Corporation Limited ARBN 161 803 032

Level 1, 57 Stewart Street Richmond Victoria 3121 Australia Ph: +61 3 9274 3000 Fax: +61 3 9274 3099 www.synertec.com.au

## ASX Announcement

29 October 2020

### New Concept Corporation Limited Transfer to Underlying Beneficial Owners

**Melbourne, Australia:** Engineering product and solution provider, Synertec Corporation Limited (ASX: SOP, "Synertec" or "the Company") advises that the Appendix 3Y released today for Mr. Michael Carroll (Managing Director) reflects an off-market transfer of 45,398,496 fully paid ordinary shares from New Concept Corporation Limited to distribute the shares to one of the underlying beneficial owners.

Mr. Carroll's shareholding (49,398,496 shares, 17.88% voting power) remains unchanged.

New Concept Corporation Limited was originally set up as a jointly owned entity by the two founding business partners in Synertec Pty Ltd before it was acquired by Synertec Corporation Limited (formerly SML Corporation Limited). The beneficial shareholders are Mr. Michael Carroll and Mr. Gus Abdallah and their respective spouses. The off-market transfer of 45,398,496 fully paid ordinary shares is to Mr. Gus Abdallah's spouse, Ms. Kerry Abdallah.

As a result of the transfer, Mr. Michael Carroll's beneficial ownership interest increases proportionally in New Concept Corporation Limited and that entity will remain the registered holder of 49,398,496 shares (17.88% voting power) in Synertec Corporation Limited (ASX: SOP).

Please find attached the following:

- Appendix 3Y reflecting the off-market transfer and change in holding of fully paid ordinary shares held by New Concept Corporation Limited.
- Form 604 Notice of change in interests of substantial holder for New Concept Corporation Limited.
- Form 603 Notice of initial substantial holder for Ms. Kerry Abdallah.

#### -ENDS-

For more information and all media enquiries, please contact: Mr. David Harris Chief Financial Officer & Company Secretary Phone: +61 (3) 9274 3000 Email: david.harris@synertec.com.au

This ASX announcement is authorised by the Directors of Synertec Corporation Limited (ASX:SOP).

#### About Synertec:

Synertec Corporation Ltd (ASX: SOP) provides mission-critical engineering products and solutions to complex, high-risk and highly regulated industries. The Company targets industry segments with high barriers to entry and high client reputational risk, including Pharmaceuticals, Critical Infrastructure, Oil & Gas, Water and Defence. Synertec has delivered 24 years of growth and development as a multidisciplined and integrated consulting business, delivering end-to-end proprietary engineering products and solutions which leverage the Company's ability to develop commercial intellectual property through innovative partnerships with a portfolio of blue-chip customers.

Rule 3.19A.2

# Appendix 3Y

## Change of Director's Interest Notice

Information or documents not available now must be given to ASX as soon as available. Information and documents given to ASX become ASX's property and may be made public.

Introduced 30/09/01 Amended 01/01/11

Name of entity: SYNERTEC CORPORATION LIMITED	
ARBN: 161 803 032	

We (the entity) give ASX the following information under listing rule 3.19A.2 and as agent for the director for the purposes of section 205G of the Corporations Act.

Name of Director	MICHAEL CARROLL
Date of last notice	8 MAY 2019

#### Part 1 - Change of director's relevant interests in securities

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (i) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Direct or indirect interest	INDIRECT
Nature of indirect interest (including registered holder) Note: Provide details of the circumstances giving rise to the relevant interest.	SHARES HELD INDIRECTLY VIA NEW CONCEPT CORPORATION LIMITED ("NEW CONCEPT"). Michael Carroll is the beneficial owner of 100% of the benefits and rights in the Pinnacle (MCGA) Retirement Fund, which in turn owns 100% of the ordinary shares in New Concept Corporation Limited, which is the registered holder of fully paid ordinary shares in Synertec Corporation Limited.
Date of change	22 OCTOBER 2020
No. of securities held prior to change	94,796,992
Class	ORDINARY
Number acquired	NIL
Number disposed	45,398,496

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and estimated valuation	45,398,496 FULLY PAID ORDINARY SHARES TRANSFERRED AT NIL CONSIDERATION, WITH AN ESTIMATED VALUATION OF \$0.047 PER SHARE (\$2,133,730).
No. of securities held after change	49,398,496
Nature of change Example: on-market trade, off-market trade, exercise of options, issue of securities under dividend reinvestment plan, participation in buy-back	OFF-MARKET TRANSFER OF 45,398,496 FULLY PAID ORDINARY SHARES.

## Part 2 – Change of director's interests in contracts

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (ii) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Detail of contract	N/A
Nature of interest	N/A
Name of registered holder (if issued securities)	N/A
Date of change	N/A
No. and class of securities to which interest related prior to change Note: Details are only required for a contract in relation to which the interest has changed	N/A
Interest acquired	N/A
Interest disposed	N/A
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and an estimated valuation	N/A
Interest after change	N/A

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

## Part 3 – +Closed period

Were the interests in the securities or contracts detailed above traded during a <sup>+</sup> closed period where prior written clearance was required?	NO
If so, was prior written clearance provided to allow the trade to proceed during this period?	N/A
If prior written clearance was provided, on what date was this provided?	N/A

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

### Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

## Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

To_ Company Name/Scheme	Synertec Con	rporation Limited		
ACN/ARSN	ARBN 161	803 032		
1. Details of substantial holder(	1)			
Name	New Conce	pt Corporation Limited		
ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	N/A			
There was a change in the interests o substantial holder on	of the	22 /10 / 2020		
The previous notice was given to the	company on	09/07/2020		
The previous notice was dated		<u>09/ 07 /202</u> 0		

#### 2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Previous notice		Present notice	
	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)
Fully Paid Ordinary Shares	94,796,992 34.36%		49,398,496	17.88%

#### 3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
	New Concept Corporation Limited	Share Transfer	Nil	45,398,496	45,398,496

#### 4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of	Registered	Person entitled	Nature of	Class and	Person's votes
relevant	holder of	to be registered	relevant	number of	
interest	securities	as holder (8)	interest (6)	securities	
New Concept Corporation Limited	New Concept Corporation Limited	New Concept Corporation Limited	N/A	49,398,496 Fully Paid Ordinary Shares	49,398,496 Fully Paid Ordinary Shares

#### 5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
N/A	

#### 6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
New Concept Corporation Limited	Room 301, 3F Golden Gate Commercial Building BLVD, 136-138 Austin Road,
	Kowloon, Hong Kong

#### Signature

print name	MEI LING SY	capacity DIRECTOR
sign here		date 22 / 10 / 2020

#### DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 6 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (6) Include details of:
  - (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
  - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (7) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, becom'e entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.

## **GUIDE** This guide does not form part of the prescribed form and is included by ASIC to assist you in completing and lodging form 604.

Signature	This form must be signed by either a director or a secretary of the substantial holder.
Lodging period	Nil
Lodging Fee	Nil
Other forms to be completed	Nil
<b>Additional information</b>	
	<ul><li>(a) If additional space is required to complete a question, the information may be included on a separate piece of paper annexed to the form.</li><li>(b) This notice must be given to a listed company, or the responsible entity for a listed managed investment</li></ul>
	scheme. A copy of this notice must also be given to each relevant securities exchange.
	<ul> <li>(c) The person must give a copy of this notice:</li> <li>(i) within 2 business days after they become aware of the information; or</li> <li>(ii) by 9.30 am on the next trading day of the relevant securities exchange after they become aware of the information if:</li> </ul>
	<ul><li>(A) a takeover bid is made for voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme; and</li><li>(B) the person becomes aware of the information during the bid period.</li></ul>
Annexures	
1	To make any annexure conform to the regulations, you must
	use A4 size paper of white or light pastel colour with a margin of at least 10mm on all sides show the corporation name and ACN or ARBN
	number the pages consecutively
4	print or type in BLOCK letters in dark blue or black ink so that the document is clearly legible when photocopied
	identify the annexure with a mark such as A, B, C, etc
6	endorse the annexure with the words: This is annexure (mark) of (number) pages referred to in form (form number and title)
7	sign and date the annexure The annexure must be signed by the same person(s) who signed the form.

()

-	
Form	eng
FOUL	00.5
I VIIII	~~~

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

### Notice of initial substantial holder

To_ Company Name/Scheme	Synertec Corporation Limited	
ACN/ARSN	ARBN 161 803 032	
1. Details of substantial holder Name	(1) Kerry Abdallah	
ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	N/A	

The holder became a substantial holder on

22 /10/20

#### 2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Number of securities	Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)
Fully Paid Ordinary Shares	45,398,496	45,398,496	16.43%

#### 3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Nature of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities
N/A	N/A

#### 4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Class and number of securities
Kerry Abdallah	Kerry Abdallah	Kerry Abdallah	45,398,496 Fully Paid
			Ordinary Shares

#### 5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Date of acquisition	Considerat	ion (9)	Class and number of securities
Kerry Abdallah		Cash	Non-cash	
		Nil	Nil	45,398,496 Fully Paid
				Ordinary Shares

		es	

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (If applicable)	Nature of association	
N/A	N/A	

#### 7. Addres

The address

Name	Address
Kerry Abdallah	11 Lorong Biawak, Vaughan Garden, Singapore, 358774

#### Signature

print name	Kerry Abdallah	capacity
sign here	K. Abdallal	date 22 / 10 / 20
-	/	

#### DIRECTIONS

- If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an (1) equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 7 of the form.
- See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001. (2)
- See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001. (3)
- The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes. (4)
- The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme (if any) that the person or an associate has a relevant (5) interest in.
- The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100. (6)
- (7) Include details of:
  - any relevant agreement or other circumstances by which the relevant interest was acquired. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out (a) the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
  - any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to (b) which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown". (8)
- Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become (9) entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.